Part* II

(To be filled up the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests)

Form for seeking prior approval of the State Government under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 by the Bharat Broadband Network Ltd.(BBNL)/MahaNet for laying of underground Optical Fiber Cable based Broadband connectivity through Right of Way of roads passing through Forsest.

- 1.0 Location of the Projects: Village- Tamhini S.No.40 ,Pimpari S.No.131,141pt,Bhambarde S.No.318,133 pt. (Total Area= 0.1871 ha.) Tal-Mulshi,Dist-Pune
- 2.0 District : Punc
- 3.0 Forest Division: Pune
- 4.0 Name of village: Village-Tamhini S.No.40, Pimpari S.No.131,141pt, Bhambarde S.No.318,133 pt. (Total Area= 0.1871 ha.)
- 5.0 Legal status of forest: Reserved Forets.
- 6.0 Whether forms part of National Park, Wildlife Sanctuary, biosphere reserve, tiger reserve, elephant corridor, etc (If so the details of the area and comments of the Chief wildlife warden to be annexed): NO, the area came in Tamhini Wildlife Sanctuary ESZ & Sudhagad Wildlife Sanctuary ESZ
- 7.0 Whether any work in violation of the Act has been carried out (Yes/No). If yes, details of the same including period of work done anction on erring officials. Whether work in violation is still in progress: Yes, the Violation report is attached herewith.
- 8.0 Specific recommendation of the Deputy Conservator of Forests for acceptance or otherwise of the proposal with reasons: The Proposal is recommended for acceptance as the project is vital for boosting local economy and improve the quality of environment.

Date- 04/08/2022

Place - Pune

(Rahul Patil,IFS)

Deputy Conservator of Forest,

Pune Forest Division,Pune

REPORT REGARDING VIOLATION OF FOREST (CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980

1. Name of the Agency:

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Pune- 411048.

2. Name of the Project:

Laying of underground OFC for High-Speed Broadband Connectivity to Gram Panchayats in Mulshi Block of Pune District in the State of Maharashtra

3. Whether the project is under EGs or Plan:

No

4. Location:

a) F.S. No./Compt. No.:

Comptt. No 133 Pt & Gut No. 318

b) Village:

Bhambarde

c) Taluka:

Mulshi

d) District:

Pune

5. No. & date of Technical Sanction:

Technical Sanction accorded by Bharat Broadband Network Limited; No. GM BBNL/West/Survey; Dated 20/05/2013

6. No. & date of Administrative Approval:

Administrative Approval accorded by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited Pune, vide Letter No. 1/24/2013-NOFN PT-II; dated 3/12/2013(1/C) and Letter No. CGMT/MH/NOFN/Work Progress/2016-17/85 Date- 03/06/2016(5/C)

Period of work on Forest Land:

a) Date of starting work:

01/01/2019

b) Date of stopping the work:

05/01/2019

7. Period of work on Non- Forest Land:

a) Date of starting the work:

08/12/2018

b) Date of stopping the work:

Going on.

8. Details of work done on Forest Area:

Sr. No.	Item	Forest Land involved in item (In Ha.)	Extent of work done in violation on Forest Land	Amount sanctioned on the item stated cost	Amount spent on violation on item no. 2	Remarks
, = 34.	2	3	Land 4	5	6	7
1	Laying of underground OFC in Mulshi Block	0.30	0.06	3105 Lakh	4.29 Lakh	Total cost of laying OFC

9. Details of work:

Item of work	Quantity	Expenditure	Period of work
a) For Forest Land		1.77	*
Digging of trench	1000.00 x 0.6 m	Rs. 380000.00	24.00 Hrs from
Digging of trenen			01/01/2019 to
			05/01/2019
b) For Non- Fores	t Land		1 - :
Digging of trench	Going on	Yet to be worked	Going on
Digging of treners			

10. Name of Officers for violation:

Name of Officer/Person	Designation	Period of violation		
Jaywant Chintaman Pasalkar	Vendor Person	from 01/01/2019 to 05/01/2019		

11. Where violation case fits in the criteria specified in G.R.T. & F. D. No. FLD-1089/G.R.475/Part2/F-10 dated 21/09/1991:

No

- a) If yes, which Para:
- b) If not, why?

The violation is not caused by the neglect of the responsibility on the part of Vendor Person. The issue consists of an unconscious ignorance of material facts on groundwhile execution of the work.

12. Action proposed by agency against the officers responsible for violation:

Name of Officer	Designation	Action proposed	
Jaywant Chintamar	Vendor Person	Nil.	
Pasalkar		Because, the violation is not	
		caused by the neglect of the	
		responsibility on the part of	
		Vendor Person. The issue	
		consists of an unconscious	
		ignorance of a material facts on	
		ground while execution of the	
		work.	

Enclosed herewith the following documents:

- 1) Order of the Technical Sanction
- 2) Order of the regular Administrative Approval

It is certified that the information in foregoing paras is verified by me and found correct.

Date:

27/ 05 /2022

Place: Pune

Office Seal:

Dinesh Kumar

Sub-Divisional Engineer,

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Pune

Dinesh Kumar उप मंडल अभियंता(एन.ओ.एफ.एन./ओ.एफ.सी.) Sub Divisional Engineer (NOFN/OFC) बी.एस.एन.एल., वाजीराव रोड, पुणे-02. BSNL., Bajirao Road, Pune-02

13. Dy. Conservator of Forest's remark as to whether he agrees with the above details:

Yes. Agree with the above details furnished by the Project Proponent.

The proposal is recommended for acceptance as the project is vital for boosting local economy and improve the quality of environment. It will contribute positively as the country's natural resources will be put to optimal use. However, the violation under report may be dealt as per guidelines issued by the MoEF&CC, New Delhi under Para 1.21 (ii) (a) of Handbook of FCA, 1980 & FCR, 2003 (Guidelines & Clarification), 2019.

(Rahul Patil, IFS)

Dy. Conservator of Forests,

Pune Forest Division, Pune

14. Remarks of Chief Conservator of Forest:

Chief Conservator of Forests, Pune Forest Circle, Pune

15. Remarks of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests:

Signature:

Name:

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Maharashtra State, Nagpur